
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
10 SEPTEMBER 
2018 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment  
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services  
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
 

Date Issued 
30 August 2018 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Richardson, Committee Coordinator,  tel: 020 8753 2368 or email: 
katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of this meeting in private to 
consider items (12 to 14) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private.   
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

mailto:katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
ite
[...]
 allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4.   INSURANCE TENDER STRATEGY FOR 2019-24  15 - 27 

5.   CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2018/19 MONTH 2 - 31ST MAY 
2018  

28 - 59 

6.   CORPORATE PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME (CPMP) 
2018/2019  

60 - 64 



7.   VARIATION TO THE DUCT ASSET CONCESSION CONTRACT  65 - 69 

8.   OLIVE HOUSE EXTRA CARE HOUSING PROCUREMENT 
STRATEGY  

70 - 76 

9.   LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN (PLANNING)  77 - 95 

10.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  96 - 110 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

12.   CORPORATE PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME (CPMP) 
2018/2019: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

13.   VARIATION TO THE DUCT ASSET CONCESSION CONTRACT: 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

14.   OLIVE HOUSE EXTRA CARE HOUSING PROCUREMENT 
STRATEGY: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 9 July 2018 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore 
Councillor Ben Coleman 
Councillor Larry Culhane 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Andrew Jones 
Councillor Lisa Homan 
Councillor Sue Macmillan 
Councillor Max Schmid 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Councillor Andrew Brown  
 

 
11. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 JUNE 2018  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 June 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Adam Connell. 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Max Schmid declared a significant interest in respect of Ark Conway 
Primary Academy School - Section 278 Highway Works, as he was a Governor 
of Ark Conway until March 2008. He considered that this did not give rise to a 
perception of a conflict of interests and, in the circumstances it would be 
reasonable to participate in the discussion and vote thereon. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

14. HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2018-2022  
 
RESOLVED: 

[...]
y context for the site and we cannot assume the 
current planning permission, in relation to significant works to 
the housing estates, will be implemented.” 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

25. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

26. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 

27. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 JUNE 2018 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 June 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

Page 13



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

28. WEST KING STREET RENEWAL: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any c
[...]
 

 
1.3 The Council is committed to protecting the safety and wellbeing of its residents, in line 

with the Council’s vision to ensure it obtains best value for residents by being 
ruthlessly financially efficient. The over-arching aims of this proposed tender are to put 
in place appropriate insurance cover for the Council and its residents, achieve financial 
efficiencies in the process of arranging the cover and to carry out appropriate section 
20 consultation and liaison with the Council’s leaseholders to ensure they are 
appropriately insured and recharged. 

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:neil.walker@rbkc.gov.uk


2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To approve a waiver to Contract Standing Orders 7 – 10 and 11 – 16 concerning the 
conduct of the tendering process, on the basis that the process will be conducted in 
accordance with the EU public procurement rules and otherwise the requirements of 
the Contract Standing Orders of the RB of Kensington & Chelsea as lead borough for 
the procurement will apply, on the basis that that  this is in the overall interests of the 
Council (as provided for within Contract Standing Order 3) in relation to the following 
four  contracts: 

 Leaseholder buildings insurance.  
 

 Property insurance. 
 

 Combined Liability insurance. 
 

 Directors’ & Officer’s Liability insurance. 
 
2.2 To approve the proposed procurement strategy for tendering the Council’s insurance 

requirements and allied engineering inspection services set out in the report. 

2.3 To approve the inviting of tenders on a collaborative basis for the following LBHF 
insurance requirements: 

 Leaseholder buildings insurance.  
 

 Property insurance. 
 

 Combined Liability insurance. 
 

 Directors’ & Officer’s Liability insurance. 
 
2.4 To approve a delegation to the Strategic Director of Finance and Governance in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services to 
approve the award of the contracts listed in paragraph 2.3 above.  

2.5 To approve a waiver of the requirements of Contract Standing Order 19 concerning 
the format of the contract documents and the requirement for the contract to be 
executed as a deed, on the basis that there are circumstances which are genuinely 
exceptional (as provided for within Contract Standing Order 3) as further explained in 
paragraph 4.11 of the report.  

2.6 To approve a delegation to the Strategic Director of Finance and Governance to waive 
the Contract Standing Orders in order that a direct award of contract can be awarded 
for the Engineering Inspection contract for a further year with the existing supplier.   

 
2.7  To approve a delegation to the Strategic Director of Finance and Governance, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services, to award 
a contract for the Engineering Inspection contract for a period of one year from 1 April 
2019. 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



3 REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1  At last renewal the Leaseholder insurers, Ocaso, increased the premium by 49.92% 
(including Insurance Premium Tax) for 2018/19. This broke the terms of the Long-
Term Agreement (LTA) in place for the current contract, which runs from 1st April 2016 
to 31st March 2021, which means that the Council can only choose to either continue 
with the current arrangement with the prospect of further increases over the term of 
the contract or to re-tender the contract. This premium is funded by the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and then passed on in full to the Council’s leaseholders. The 
Council now needs to re-tender the policy: by continuing with this policy arrangement 
into 2019/20, while the LTA is broken, there is a risk that further increases in premiums 
will be imposed by the current provider which would then have to be passed on to 
leaseholders and the potential challenge as to why we have not retested the market to 
ensure best value. 

3.2 At last renewal the Property and Combined Liability insurers, Pr
[...]
 of £6.0m on the High Needs Block of Dedicated Schools Grant and an 

overall forecast cumulative year-end deficit of £13m on the Dedicated Schools Grant 

(DSG). 

1.6. The HRA forecast is for an unfavourable variance of £3.685m. The majority of this is 

due to additional costs expected to be incurred in relation to fire safety as part of the 

Fire Safety Plus programme.  

1.7. A new Strategic Leadership Team and departmental structure was created on the 1 

April 2018 and this report is produced based on this new structure. Further changes 

will take place and will be reported in the month 3 monitor, primarily in relation to the 

dis-aggregation of the Building, Property and Maintenance services.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the forecast General Fund outturn and note that officers are developing 

further plans to reduce the overspend for discussion with Directors and ratification 

by the Strategic Leadership Team. 

2.2. To note, the in-year (£6m) and cumulative (£13m) forecast overspend on Dedicated 

Schools Grant and the actions being considered to reduce this. To note the high 

level potential options that are being explored and that a detailed briefing and 

options paper is being prepared for Cabinet to consider.  

2.3. To note the HRA forecast overspend and note that officers are developing further 

plans to reduce the overspend for discussion with Directors and ratification by the 

Strategic Leadership Team.  

2.4. To agree that the 2018/19 2% pay award contingency (£1.775m) is not allocated to 

departments but held corporately to mitigate overspends. Directors to ensure that 

staffing budgets are robustly managed to avoid staffing overspends. 

2.5. To agree that 50% of the unallocated contingency budget (£0.85m) is used to 

mitigate the overall adverse budget variance. 

2.6. To agree the budget virements detailed in Appendix 10. 

2.7. To delegate to the Strategic Director of Finance and Governance in consultation 

with the Cabin
[...]
ols and 
Governance will still remain in place for final approval as described in 1.4 
before any projects are undertaken. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To approve the 2018/2019 Corporate Planned Maintenance Programme 

(CPMP) as outlined in detail in Appendix 1 (attached to the exempt part of the 
report) subject to any amendments as agreed for operational reasons by the 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance, with the final commitment of 
any individual project over £25,000 subject to a Cabinet Member Decision or 
Key Decision depending on the value of works over £100,000.  

 
2.2   That the 2018/2019 CPMP be monitored and reported on for any operational 

changes. The Strategic Director of Finance and Governance in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services to approve 
any minor variation to the 2018/2019 CPMP. 

 
2.3 That the 2018/2019 CPMP monitoring report be prepared for the Cabinet 

Member every quarter to show any deviations over or under £5,000 compared 
to the original key decision report for the year. Projects with variations under 
£5,000 are to be reported in the summary as a financial adjustment within the 
report. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1 Key decision is required to provide proposals for the funding and delivery of 

the 2018/2019 CPMP programme and to obtain approval, which is a 
fundamental element of the Council’s strategy for dealing with the backlog of 
maintenance to ensure its retained core assets are fit for purpose.  Given that 
the estimates of the work were carried out in the autumn 2017 it is likely that 
the estimated values may have changed.   

 

Page 61



3.2 Over 2018/2019, the programme will be monitored and tracked, by the 
Corporate Finance team. The Council undertakes asset reviews and this also 
identifies planned maintenance investment. Consequently, there may be 
scope to make operational changes identified by the Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance in advice to th
[...]
f the report.  
 

2.2. That the Council varies the duct asset concession contract with ITS 
Hammersmith & Fulham Ltd so that: 

 

 There is a fixed fee paid to the Council as set out in the exempt part of 
this report, and 

 There is a variable fee paid to the Council as set out in the exempt part 
of this report. 
 

2.3. That the council manages the procurement risk by issuing a VEAT notice. 
 

2.4. That the power to vary all other details of the contract relating to 
administrative aspects are delegated to the Strategic Director for Finance and 
Governance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercial Services.    

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1. Under the terms of the existing contract the contractor can terminate the 

contract at any time from February 2018 with no penalty if the original income 
targets forecast in the contract are not being met.  Those income forecasts 
are not being met and the Council expects that the contractor would terminate 
the contract if the terms of the contract were not varied now.    

 
4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  
 
4.1. The Council owns around 20km of underground ducting originally created to 

carry the optical fibres required to service the CCTV network.  There is space 
within the ducts for further optical fibres.   
 

Page 66



4.2. The Council ran a competitive process to find an operator willing to pay to 
install their own fibres in the Council’s ducts.   A contract was let to ITS in 
April 2014 but it was not activated until February 2015 when the first 
equipment was installed. 

 
4.3. However, the contract ran at a slow pace until 2017 when a combination of 

personnel changes in ITS and new investment from venture capitalists began 
to improve the business. 
 

4.4. The ITS business model is to be a wholesaler of fibre internet access.  Their 
customers are other businesses and organisations that want to buy fast 
internet access.  Some of those businesses go on to sell broadband acce
[...]
unded from the Adult Social 
Care (ASC) General Fund budget. 
 

1.6 The new contract will deliver value for money and improved outcomes for 
residents and will contribute to the Council’s Older People’s Housing 
Strategy and the Disabled Persons Commissions’ recommendations. The 
Council is currently developing our specialist housing strategy to ensure we 
maximise the end to end opportunities of extra care and other specialist 
housing for residents.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the procurement strategy for future care and support 
provision at Olive House, set out in the exempt part of the agenda. 
 

2.2 That Cabinet delegates the authority to award a five-year contract, with an 
option to extend for a further two years, in the event the Council intends to 
exercise this option to the Strategic Director of Social Care and PSR in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Social Care and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services. 
 

2.3 That Cabinet approves a waiver in accordance with Contract Standing Order 
3.1 to allow for the direct award of a seven-month contract to the incumbent 
provider, to ensure service continuity through the mobilisation of the new 
provider. The proposed contract would commence on 1st December 2018. 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1 ECH services in LBHF play a vital role in supporting vulnerable people to 

maintain their independence, remain in the borough and reduce the need for 
emergency health and social care services.  The existing contract expires on 
30 November 2018; the procurement strategy set out in Appendix A, in the 
exempt part of the agenda, will ensure a new contract delivers improved 
outcomes for residents; represents value for money for the Council and is 
compliant with the Care Act 2014. 

 
3.2 The procurement and mobilization period for the Olive House tender is likely 

to run beyond the end of the current contract. Sufficient time is required to 
resolve
[...]
k 

Page 96

Agenda Item 10

mailto:katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Access to Cabinet reports and other relevant documents 

 
Reports and documents relevant to matters to be considered at the Cabinet’s public meeting 
will be available on the Council’s website (www.lbhf.org.uk) a minimum of 5 working days 
before the meeting. Further information, and other relevant documents as they become 
available, can be obtained from the contact officer shown in column 4 of the list below.  

 
Decisions 

 
All decisions taken by Cabinet may be implemented 5 working days after the relevant Cabinet 
meeting, unless called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet. Full details of how to do this (and the date by 
which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM: CABINET 2018/19 
 
Leader:            Councillor Stephen Cowan  
Deputy Leader:            Councillor Sue Fennimore   
Cabinet Member for the Environment:        Councillor Wesley Harcourt  
Cabinet Member for Housing:         Councillor Lisa Homan  
Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts:        Councillor Andrew Jones  
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care:      Councillor Ben Coleman 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education:       Councillor Larry Culhane 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services:     Councillor Max Schmid  
Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform:       Councillor Adam Connell 
Cabinet Member for Strategy:         Councillor Sue Macmillan 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 68 (published 10 August 2018) 

Page 97

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

KEY DECISIONS LIST - CABINET ON 10 SETEMBER 2018 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 10 September 2018 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 
 
 

 
30. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2018  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 July 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Andrew Jones, Andrew 
Brown and Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler. 
 

32. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33. INSURANCE TENDER STRATEGY FOR 2019-24  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve a waiver to Contract Standing Orders 7 – 10 and 11 – 16 

concerning the conduct of the tendering process, on the basis that the 
process will be conducted in accordance with the EU public procurement 
rules and otherwise the requirements of the Contract Standing Orders of 
the RB of Kensington & Chelsea as lead borough for the procurement 
will apply, on the basis that that  this is in the overall interests of the 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Council (as provided for within Contract Standing Order 3) in relation to 
the following four  contracts: 

 Leaseholder buildings insurance.  

 Property insurance. 

 Combined Liability insurance. 

 Directors’ & Officer’s Liability insurance. 
 
2. To approve the proposed procurement strategy for tendering the 

Council’s insurance requirements and allied engineering inspection 
services set out in the report. 

3. To approve the inviting of tenders on a collaborative basis for the 
following LBHF insurance requirements: 

 Leaseholder buildings insurance.  

 Property insurance. 

 Combined Liability insurance. 

 Directors’ & Officer’s Liability insurance. 
 
4. To approve a delegation to the Strategic Director of Finance and 

Governance in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercial Services to approve the award of the contracts listed in 
paragraph 3 above.  

5. To approve a waiver of the requirements of Contract Standing Order 19 
concerning the format of the contract documents and the requirement for 
the contract to be executed as a deed, on the basis that there are 
circumstances which are genuinely exceptional (as provided for within 
Contract Standing Order 3) as further explained in paragraph 4.11 of the 
report.  

6. To approve a delegation to the Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance to waive the Contract Standing Orders in order that a direct 
award of contract can be awarded for the Engineering Inspection 
contract for a further year with the existing supplier.   

 
7.  To approve a delegation to the Strategic Director of Finance and 

Governance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercial Services, to award a contract for the Engineering Inspection 
contract for a period of one year from 1 April 2019. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

None. 
 

34. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2018/19 MONTH 2 - 31ST MAY 2018  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the forecast General Fund outturn and note that officers are 

developing further plans to reduce the overspend for discussion with 

Directors and ratification by the Strategic Leadership Team. 

2. To note, the in-year (£6m) and cumulative (£13m) forecast overspend on 

Dedicated Schools Grant and the actions being considered to reduce this. 

To note the high level potential options that are being explored and that a 

detailed briefing and options paper is being prepared for Cabinet to 

consider.  

3. To note the HRA forecast overspend and note that officers are developing 

further plans to reduce the overspend for discussion with Directors and 

ratification by the Strategic Leadership Team.  

4. To agree that the 2018/19 2% pay award contingency (£1.775m) is not 

allocated to departments but held corporately to mitigate overspends. 

Directors to ensure that staffing budgets are robustly managed to avoid 

staffing overspends. 

5. To agree that 50% of the unallocated contingency budget (£0.85m) is used 

to mitigate the overall adverse budget variance. 

6. To agree the budget virements detailed in Appendix 10. 

7. To delegate to the Strategic Director of Finance and Governance in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 

the decision to agree the necessary budget virements processed to align 

budgets to the new 2018/19 departmental structures. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

35. CORPORATE PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME (CPMP) 2018/2019  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the 2018/2019 Corporate Planned Maintenance Programme 

(CPMP) as outlined in detail in Appendix 1 (attached to the exempt part 
of the report) subject to any amendments as agreed for operational 
reasons by the Strategic Director of Finance and Governance, with the 
final commitment of any individual project over £25,000 subject to a 
Cabinet Member Decision or Key Decision depending on the value of 
works over £100,000.  

 
2.   That the 2018/2019 CPMP be monitored and reported on for any 

operational changes. The Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services to approve any minor variation to the 2018/2019 CPMP. 

 
3. That the 2018/2019 CPMP monitoring report be prepared for the Cabinet 

Member every quarter to show any deviations over or under £5,000 
compared to the original key decision report for the year. Projects with 
variations under £5,000 are to be reported in the summary as a financial 
adjustment within the report. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

36. VARIATION TO THE DUCT ASSET CONCESSION CONTRACT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Council should vary the duct asset concession contract with ITS 

Hammersmith & Fulham Ltd from 1/4/18 under the terms set out in the 
exempt part of the report.  

 
2. That the Council varies the duct asset concession contract with ITS 

Hammersmith & Fulham Ltd so that: 
 

 There is a fixed fee paid to the Council as set out in the exempt part 
of this report, and 

 There is a variable fee paid to the Council as set out in the exempt 
part of this report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. That the council manages the procurement risk by issuing a VEAT notice. 
 

4. That the power to vary all other details of the contract relating to 
administrative aspects are delegated to the Strategic Director for Finance 
and Governance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercial Services.    

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

37. OLIVE HOUSE EXTRA CARE HOUSING PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy for future care and support provision 

at Olive House, set out in the exempt part of the agenda, be 
approved. 

 
2. That Cabinet delegates the authority to award a five-year contract, 

with an option to extend for a further two years, in the event the 
Council intends to exercise this option to the Strategic Director of 
Social Care and PSR in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Health & Adult Social Care and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercial Services. 
 

3. That a waiver in accordance with Contract Standing Order 3.1 to 
allow for the direct award of a seven-month contract to the incumbent 
provider, to ensure service continuity through the mobilisation of the 
new provider, be approved. The proposed contract would commence 
on 1st December 2018. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
38. LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN (PLANNING)  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Local Planning Enforcement Plan, be adopted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

39. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

40. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 

41. CORPORATE PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME (CPMP) 
2018/2019: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

42. VARIATION TO THE DUCT ASSET CONCESSION CONTRACT: EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

43. OLIVE HOUSE EXTRA CARE HOUSING PROCUREMENT STRATEGY: 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.03 pm 

 
 

Chair   


